## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-001**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO APPLY FOR A TWELVE (12) MONTH EXTENSION WITH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES FOR OHIO NATURE WORKS FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Natural Resources administers financial assistance programs for public recreation purposes through the State of Ohio Nature Works Program; and

WHEREAS, with Resolution 11-001, Council for the Village of Thornville authorized the Village Administrator to apply for a Nature Work Grant; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Natural Resources awarded the Village a grant. However, the deadline to complete the work is fast approaching, and the Village needs additional time to complete its project; and

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of Thornville now wants to apply for a twelve (12) month extension under the Ohio Nature Works Program.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Village of Thornville, County of Perry, State of Ohio:

- SECTION 1: Council for the Village of Thornville hereby authorizes and directs the Village Administrator to apply for a twelve (12) month extension with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources for financial assistance through the Nature Works Program.
- SECTION 2: Council for the Village of Thornville hereby agrees to be obligated to satisfactorily complete the proposed project and become eligible for reimbursement under the terms of the Nature Works Program Grant.
- SECTION 3: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision making bodies of the Village of Thornville which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.
- SECTION 4: All prior legislation, or any parts thereof, which is/are inconsistent with this Resolution is/are hereby repealed as to the inconsistent parts thereof.
- SECTION 5: Council declares this to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of this municipality and the further reason that Village Council needs to apply for, and receive, this extension as soon as possible. Wherefore, provided this Resolution receives the required affirmative votes of Council, this Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon passage by Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed in Council this 13<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2014.

Gavin Renner, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sharon Brussee, Clerk of Council

735an 200,

APPROVED:

Approved as to form this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January 2014:

Brian M. Zets, Esq. Village Solicitor